respectively, from finance costs to acquisition, restructuring and other costs as these costs are related to
changes in fair value of contingent consideration and amendments to deferred consideration (“holdbacks”)
associated with the acquisitions.

(g) For the three months ended December 31, 2024, the tax impact of the total adjustments of $0.1 million
resulted in a net decrease in the income tax recovery, and for the six months ended December 31, 2024, the
tax impact of the total adjustments of $1.5 million resulted in a net increase in the income tax recovery.

(h) Certain other reclassifications including reclassifications to conform to the financial presentation adopted for
the current fiscal period.

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares, except per share amounts and as otherwise stated)

As at and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, and 2024

3

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations

Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Operations

Three months ended
December 31, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Three months ended
December 31, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Revenue (a), (b), (h) 120,695 (4,949) 115,746

Direct costs (a), (h) (14,321) 4,494 (9,827)
Technology and operations (c)  (25,105) (1,355) (26,460)
Finance costs, net (f), (h) (65,874) 10,035 (55,839)
Acquisition, restructuring and
   other costs (f), (h) (29,969) (10,193) (40,162)

Loss before taxes (23,203) (1,919) (25,122)
Income tax recovery (g) 5,568 (110) 5,458
Net loss for the period (17,635) (2,029) (19,664)

Net loss per common share

Basic (0.27) (0.03) (0.30)
Diluted (0.27) (0.03) (0.30)

Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Operations

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Revenue (a), (b), (h) 240,623 (8,486) 232,137

Direct costs (a), (h) (29,194) 10,381 (18,813)
Technology and operations (c)  (48,981) (2,375) (51,356)
Finance costs, net (d), (e), (f), (h) (86,609) (3,813) (90,422)
Acquisition, restructuring and
   other costs (f), (h) (38,691) (5,279) (43,970)

Loss before taxes (31,939) (9,557) (41,496)
Income tax recovery (g) 4,990 1,547 6,537
Net loss for the period (26,949) (8,010) (34,959)

Net loss per common share

Basic (0.41) (0.12) (0.53)
Diluted (0.41) (0.12) (0.53)

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares, except per share amounts and as otherwise stated)

As at and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, and 2024

4

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended
December 31, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Three months ended
December 31, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Net loss for the period (17,635) (2,029) (19,664)

Comprehensive loss (29,800) (2,029) (31,829)

Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Net loss for the period (26,949) (8,010) (34,959)

Exchange differences on translation (e)  9,864 3,855 13,719

Other comprehensive income 8,481 3,855 12,336
Comprehensive loss (18,468) (4,155) (22,623)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Cash Flows

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

As previously reported Adjustments

Six months ended
December 31, 2024

Restated
 $ $ $
Cash flow from operating activities
Net loss for the period (26,949) (8,010) (34,959)

Fair value adjustment on contingent
consideration (f) — 9,160 9,160
Amendments to holdbacks (f) — (4,020) (4,020)
Income tax expense (g) (4,990) (1,547) (6,537)
Finance costs, net (d), (e), (f), (h) 86,609 3,813 90,422
Trade and other receivables (b), (h) 2,381 (169) 2,212
Customer advances (b), (h) (944) (2,652) (3,596)

Net cash provided by operating activities 64,641 (2,375) 62,266

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to intangible assets (c) (11,952) 2,375 (9,577)

Net cash used in investing activities (244,484) 7,476 (237,008)

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares, except per share amounts and as otherwise stated)

As at and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, and 2024

5

3. Material accounting policy information

The preparation of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities,
and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. Actual results may differ from these estimates.